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CHAPTER 283. -
[ Published April 23, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 317 of the private and local [general]
laws of 1860, entitled ‘“an act to amend an act to incorporate
the city of Sheboygan, and the several acts amendatory thereof.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrioN 1. Section five of chapter three hundred Ordinances, &,
and seventeen of the private and local [general]/laws ia Bagiih and
of 1860, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows : ™™
““The common council, at their first annual meeting in
each year, or as"soon thereafter as may be, shall desig-
nate not more than two papers printed in said city of
Sheboygan, one printed in the Knglish language, and
one printed in the German language, in which shall be
published all ordinances and other proceedings and
matters required by the act to which this act is amen-
datory, or by the by-laws or ordinances of the common
council, to be published in a newspaper.”

Skcrion 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree
from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1863.

CHAPTER 284.
[ Published April 23, 1863.]

AN ACT to authorize ihe quartermaster-general of the state to
effect a settlement with J. V. Robbins, upon a contract made by
him with the state, upon the eighteenth day of November, A. D.

1861.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in-sen-

ate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecTioN i. The quartermaster-general of this state Settlemént be-
is hereby authorized and empowered to settle with J. 7% Heppins
V. Robbins, upon his contract with this state, made and
entered into upon the eighteenth day of November, A.

D. 1861; and if upon such settlement any amount
shall be found due to the said Robbins, upon the con-
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tract aforesaid, the quartermaster-general shall deduct
from the amount so found to be due, any and all sums
which may be due to the state from the said Robbins,
for freight charges advanced on goods received on his
contracts by the quartermaster-general, in 1861.

Appropriation.  SECTION 2, There is hereby appropriated out of an
money in the state treasury belonging to the war fund,
not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient for the
payment of the amount found to be due by the settle-
ment provided for in section one of this act.

Relence, &c. Secrion 8. It shall be the duty of the quartermas-
ter-general, upon effecting the settlement provided for
by section one of this act, to require such releases, re-
ceipts and vouchers as will forever bat all claims of all
parties or persons having an interest in the said con-
tract, from making any further claim upon the state
thereupon, and as will enable the quartermaster-general
to properly certify the same for adjudication by the
general government.

SectioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in foree
from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1863,

CHAPTER 285.
[Published April 25, 1863.)

AN ACT to suthorize the construction, widening and improving
of a highway or street in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

Board of com- SecrioN 1. Edward H. Broadhead, John Plankinton
missioners.  and W. P. Merill, of the city of Milwaukee, are here-
by appointed and constituted a board of commissioners,
under the direction of whom, or a majority of whom,
shall be done the widening, gravelling [graveling] and
otherwigse improving the highway designated on Lap-
haw’s map of the city of Milwaukee, as the continua-
tion of the “Muskego road,” and extending from the
south line of the north-east quarter of section number
thirty-one, (81,) of township seven, (7,) of range num-



